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Most Canadians Would Fail Citizenship Test

Toronto, June 28th — In a random sampling of public opinion taken by The Forum
Poll™ among 1645 Canadian voters, in celebration of Canada Day, Canadians
were asked 10 questions drawn from Discover Canada: The Rights and
Responsibilities of Citizenship, the study guide used by prospective citizens to
study for the Canadian Citizenship Test.

Applicants need to get least 75% to pass the Canadian Citizenship test. Canadians
scored an average of 5 correct answers out of 10. A majority of Canadians (88%)
obtained 70% or lower while just one-tenth of Canadians (12%) would pass the
Canadian Citizenship Test.

Those more likely to pass the Canadian Citizenship Test include males (15%), the
highest earners (18%), post-graduate degree holders (21%), and those living in
British Columbia (22%).

Those least likely to pass the Canadian Citizenship Test include those 65 years old
and over (94%), the lowest earners (97%), those with secondary school or less
(95%) and some college or university (93%), and those living in Quebec (95%).

Those in the Western provinces are more likely to know who the Métis are

Respondents were asked: “Who are the Métis?” Half of respondents (55%)
correctly answered that the Métis are “a distinct people of mixed Aboriginal and
European ancestry”, one-quarter (26%) answered don’t know, one-tenth (11%)
answered that they were a “distinct Aboriginal people of Atlantic Canada”, and a
few said the “the first French settlers” (6%) and the “original settlers of
Montreal” (3%).

Those more likely to answer correctly include those aged 18-44 (64% of those 18-
34 and 63% of those 35 to 44), males (59%), those earning $60k to $80k (67%),
those who completed college or university (61%) and those with post-graduate
degrees (63%), and those living in Manitoba/Saskatchewan (67%) and British
Columbia (64%).
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“Many Canadians wouldn't pass
the Canadian citizenship test,"
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general knowledge of what's in
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Respondents were asked, “What is the name of the Royal Anthem of Canada?”
One-third of respondents (36%) correctly answered “God Save the Queen” while
more than half (56%) answered “O Canada” and a few didn’t know (6%), or said it
was The Star-Spangled Banner (1%), or La Marseillaise (1%).

Those more likely to correctly say it was “God Save the Queen” include, the
highest earners (44%) and those earning $60k to $80k (43%), those who
completed college or university (43%) and post-grads (42%), and those living in
Manitoba/Saskatchewan (48%), Alberta (46%), or British Columbia (47%).

One-third of Canadians know their responsibilities as citizens

Respondents were given a list of official responsibilities Canadian citizens have.
They were asked to determine which of was not an official responsibility. One-
quarter (26%) of respondents correctly said “driving safely” was not a
responsibility of citizens (highly advisable, but not an official responsibility).
Meanwhile, another said they (26%) didn’t know, a tenth (12%) said it was FORUM
“helping others in the community”, another tenth (11%) said it was “voting in RESEARCH
elections”, an additional tenth (9%) said it was “protecting and enjoying our
heritage and environment”, and a few said it was “serving on a jury” (7%),
“taking responsibility for oneself and one’s family” (6%), and “obeying the law”
(3%).

Those more likely to correctly deduce “driving safely” is not an official
responsibility for citizens include, those aged 35 to 44 (36%), males (30%), those
earning $80k-$100k (36%), the highest-earners (36%), those who completed
college or university (30%), post-grads (29%), and those living in Atlantic Canada
(33%) or British Columbia (31%).

Higher-earners and the high educated more likely to know when the CCRF
joined the Constitution

When did the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms become part of the
Constitution? 4-in-10 respondents (40%) correctly said it was 1982. One-quarter
(26%) said 1867, a tenth (10%) said 1988, a few (2%) said 2000, and one-fifth
(21%) said they didn’t know.

Those more likely to answer correctly include males (47%), those earning more
than $60k (50% of those earning $60k to 80k, 48% of those earning $80k to 180 Bloor Street W., #1400
$100k, and 50% of those earning $100k to $250), post-grads (54%), and living in Toronto, ON M5S 2V6
Atlantic Canada (40%), Québec (41%), or Ontario (42%). T 416.960.9600
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Albertans more likely to know about Canadian geography

Respondents were also asked about geography, “Canada has five regions, which of
the following is not one of them?” Most Canadians (63%) recognize that the Midwest
is not a region of Canada. A few Canadians erroneously guessed that West Coast
(7%), Central Canada (6%), the Prairies (4%), the Northern Territories (4%) and
Atlantic Canada (2%) were not regions of our nation. About a tenth (14%) don’t
know.

Those more likely to know that the Midwest is not a region of Canada include those
aged 35-44 (70%) and 45-54 (68%), males (66%), those earning more than $60k (72%
of those earning $60k-$80k, 72% of those earning $80k-100k, and 73% of those
earning $100k-$250k), those who completed college or university (70%), and post-
grads (72%), and those living in Alberta (75%).

More than half know "Inuit" means “the people”

The majority (56%) was able to correctly identify that “the people” is the
meaning of the word “Inuit” in the Inuktitut language.

A quarter (27%) didn't know, while about 1 in 10 (7%) said it meant “the
north”.

About 1 in 20 thought it meant home (6%) or land (4%).

Respondents most likely to correctly identify the meaning include those
aged 35-44 (59%) or 45-54 (60%), earning $80-100,000 (65%), with a
college/university (60%) or graduate degree (63%), and living in BC (64%).

Half know Gilles Duceppe isn't a party leader in the House of Commons

A list of four party leaders was presented to respondents: Duceppe,
Trudeau, Scheer, and May. Respondents were asked to identify which was
not currently a leader in the House of Commons.

Half (53%) correctly identified Duceppe as someone not currently a party
leader in the House of Commons, though curiously one-fifth (20%) selected
Justin Trudeau.

1in 10 (9%) said Elizabeth May and 1 in 20 (6%) said Andrew Scheer.

Respondents most likely to correctly identify Duceppe include those aged
35-44 (60%) or 45-54 (57%), males (58%), earning $60-80,000 (60%), $80,-
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100,000 (58%), or the most wealthy (61%), with a college/university (59%) or
graduate degree (61%), and living in Québec (72%).

Half correctly identify the founding peoples of Canada

Half (48%) were able to correctly identify that Aboriginal, French, and British
were the founding peoples of Canada.

One-fifth (17%) said they do not know.
Respondents most likely to correctly identify the founding peoples of

Canada include those aged 34 or younger (53%), 35-44 (53%), 45-54 (50%),
males (54%), the most wealthy (56%), with a post-graduate degree (60%).

Two-thirds know the importance of the Canada Pacific Railway

Two-thirds (65%) were able to identify that unity, a railway from sea to sea,
was the importance of the Canada Pacific Railway.

About 1in 10 (8%) thought it was the start of the manufacturing industry or
easy access to steel from west to east (8%).

1in 20 (5%) thought it was wealth, and Canada increasing its GDP.
One-sixth (14%) said they do not know.

Respondents most likely to correctly identify the importance of the CPR
include those aged 55-64 (72%), males (70%), earning $60-80,000 (72%) or
the most wealthy (74%), with a college/university (69%) or graduate degree
(70%), and living in BC (78%).

Only 1in 5 identify the Sovereign as Canada's Head of State

One-fifth (19%) were able to identify the Sovereign, Her Majesty the Queen,
as Canada's Head of State.

4in 10 (39%) said it was the Prime Minister, while a third (33%) said it was
the Governor General.

Few said they didn't know (6%) or the President (3%)
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Respondents most likely to identify the Sovereign as Head of State include
those aged 35-44 (21%) or 55-64 (22%), earning $80-$100,000 (22%) or the
most wealthy (25%), with a college/university (23%) or graduate degree
(25%), and living in Atlantic Canada (29%).

“Many Canadians wouldn't pass the Canadian citizenship test," said Dr. Lorne
Bozinoff, President of Forum Research. “Canadians' general knowledge of what's
in the study guide would only get them about halfway to a passing grade."
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Methodology

The Forum Poll™ was conducted by Forum Research with the results based on an
interactive voice response telephone survey of 1645 randomly selected
Canadians. The poll was June 25"-27" 2019.

Results based on the total sample are considered accurate +/- 3%, 19 times out of
20. Subsample results will be less accurate. Margins of error for subsample (such
as age, gender) results are available at www.forumresearch.com/samplestim.asp

Where appropriate, the data has been statistically weighted by age, region, and
other variables to ensure that the sample reflects the actual population according
to the latest Census data.

This research is not necessarily predictive of future outcomes, but rather,
captures opinion at one point in time. Actual results depend on a Candidate’s
ability to get their voters out. Forum Research conducted this poll as a public
service and to demonstrate our survey research capabilities. Forum houses its
poll results in the Data Library of the Department of Political Science at the
University of Toronto.

With offices across Canada and around the world, 100% Canadian-owned Forum
Research is one of the country’s leading survey research firms. This Forum Poll™
and other polls may be found at Forum's poll archive at forumpoll.com.
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Number of Correct Responses: Pass/Fail 416.960.9603
Age/gender
» I e T ey
Sample 1645 1645 213
Fail 88 86 84 87 88 94 85 90
Pass 12 14 16 13 12 6 15 10
Income
%
Sample 1645 155
Fail 88 97 88 91 86 87 82
Pass 12 3 12 9 14 13 18
Education
or less unlver5|ty unlver5|ty degree FORUM
Sample 1645 265
Fail 88 95 93 85 79 RESEARCH
Pass 12 5 7 15 21
Region
Nl Total | AT | a8 | on | we/sk | as | ac |
Sample 1645 157 358 622 146 160 202
Fail 88 82 95 88 86 87 78
Pass 2 18 5 12 14 13 22
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Age/gender

%

Sample
0 correct

1 correct
2 correct
3 correct
4 correct
5 correct
6 correct
7 correct
8 correct
9 correct

10
correct

Mean

Income
%

Sample
0
correct
1
correct
2
correct
3
correct
4
correct
5
correct
6
correct
7
correct
8
correct
9
correct
10
correct

Mean

1645
3

7
10
13
15
16
12
11

8

4

Total Less than | $20,000 to | $40,000 to | $60,000to | $80,000to | $100,000 to
$20,000 $40,000 $60,000 $80,000 $100,000 $250,000
155 280 223 196 168 332

1645
3

10

13

15

16

12

11

2
6
11
9
16
20
11
10
9
5

10

15

25

13

12

10

2
6
6
14
12
16
13
15
9
5

8

14

11

17

15

13

2
8
7
11
18
16
13
13
8
3

1

12

12

21

21

3
6
11
14
17
11
14
12
8
3

2

10

10

17

16

11

17

5
12
18

8 to 65 and
34 over
213 209 253 387 583 843

2

13
15
15
13
14

1

12

12

22

14

18

10

754
4

10
12
12
16
17
11
9
7
3

0

11

13

15

18

14

10

48
0

13
17
10
17
10
13
13
4

4
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Education bozinoff@forumresearch.com

Total Secondary Some college or Completed college EDU - Post 416.960.9603
school or less umversnty or umversnty graduate degree

Sample 1645

0 3 8 4 1 1
correct
1

7 14 9 4 6
correct
2 10 18 11 8 7
correct
3 13 17 18 10 6
correct
4 15 13 17 16 15
correct
> 16 13 15 19 12
correct
g 12 5 12 13 17
correct
7

11 6 8 14 14
correct
8 8 5 5 9 11
correct FORUM
9 4 1 5 5 7 RESEARCH
correct
10 1 0 0 1 2
correct
Mean 5 3 4 5 5

Region
OB oo | < | ac [ on [ sk | s | ec

Sample 1645 157 358 622 146 160 202
0 correct 3 1 3 4 3 3 2
1 correct 7 9 8 8 8 4 6
2 correct 10 12 10 12 10 9 6
3 correct 13 14 14 13 9 11 10

4 correct 15 10 19 11 19 19 19
5 correct 16 15 20 12 14 21 18
6 correct 12 14 10 13 12 11 8

7 correct 11 7 9 15 10 8 9
8 correct 8 10 2 8 10 14
9 correct 4 6 3 3

10 correct 1 2 0 1 1 1
Mean 5 5 4 5 5 5 5
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Who are the Métis?
Age/gender
18 to 65 and
% EHAEARAEEE

Sample 1645 213 209 253 387 754

The first French settlers 6 2 4 7 11 9 6 5

The original settlers of 3 1 2 4 1 4 2 2

Montreal

The distinct aboriginal people 11 9 9 13 10 13 10 11

of Atlantic Canada

A distinct people of mixed 55 64 63 52 51 39 59 52

Aboriginal and European

ancestry

Don't know 26 24 22 24 28 35 23 29
Income ‘

20k- 40k- 60k- 80k- 100k-
% FORUM

Sample 1645 155 RESEARCH

The first French settlers 6 4 7 5 6 4 7

The original settlers of 3 4 4 2 2 2 2

Montreal

The distinct aboriginal people 11 11 13 17 6 11 7

of Atlantic Canada

A distinct people of mixed 55 42 48 48 67 62 60

Aboriginal and European

ancestry

Don't know 26 40 28 27 20 22 25
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Education

Secondary
% school or less

Sample 1645 323

The first French 6 6

settlers

The original settlers of 3 4

Montreal

The distinct aboriginal 11 16

people of Atlantic

Canada

A distinct people of 55 37

mixed Aboriginal and

European ancestry

Don't know 26 37
Region

%
Sample

The first French settlers
The original settlers of Montreal
The distinct aboriginal people of Atlantic Canada

A distinct people of mixed Aboriginal and
European ancestry

Don't know

11

Completed Post-
Some college
. ; college or graduate
or university . .
university degree
435 622 265
7 4 8
3 2 1
11 10 6
52 61 63
27 22 22

oo | a7 | aa [ on | worse [ aa | ec

1645 157 358 622 146 160 202
6 8 4 6 8 8 5
3 3 1 4 0 4 1
11 11 19 11 0 27
55 51 56 49 67 60 64
26 28 20 31 25 26 22
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Royal Anthem of Canada

416.960.9603
What is the name of the Royal Anthem of Canada?
Age/gender
HEE
Sample 1645 213 209 253 387 583 843 754
O Canada 56 54 57 54 57 60 57 56
God Save the Queen 36 39 32 38 37 31 36 36
The Star-Spangled 1 2 1 0 1 2 1 1
Banner
La Marseillaise 1 0 2 1 1 1 1 1
Don't know 6 5 8
Income ‘
20k- 40k- 60k- 80k- 100k-
%
Sample 1645 155 280 223 196 168 332
O Canada 56 62 63 62 49 53 49
God Save the Queen 36 20 29 30 43 38 s FORUM
The Star-Spangled 1 6 1 1 0 2 0 7 RESEARCH
Banner
La Marseillaise 1 3 1 1 1 0 1
Don't know 6 9 6 6 7 6
Education
9% T Secondary Some college il Post-
0 otal . . college or graduate
school or less or university . .
university degree
Sample 1645 323 435 622 265
O Canada 56 68 62 50 49
God Save the 36 22 30 43 42
Queen
The Star- 1 2 1 1 3
Spangled Banner
La Marseillaise 1 2 1 1 0
Don't know 6 6 6 5 6

180 Bloor Street W., #1400
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Region 416.960.9603
% | Total | AT | a8 { on | me/si | as | B
Sample 1645 157 358 622 146 160 202
O Canada 56 49 87 50 41 44 40
God Save the Queen 36 44 7 43 48 46 47
The Star-Spangled Banner 1 0 1 1 3 4 4
La Marseillaise 0 1 0 3
Don't know 7 4 6 6 6 7
FORUM
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Responsibilities of Canadians 416.960.9603

Canadians have six responsibilities which of the following is not one of them:

Age/gender
18 to 65 and
% AR AE
Sample 1645 213 209 253 387 583 843 754
Obeying the law 3 2 4 2 4 5 3 3
Taking responsibility for 6 8 4 5 2 8 4 7
oneself and one’s family
Voting in elections 11 13 <) 11 13 11 14 9
Driving safely 26 28 36 28 22 11 30 21
Helping others in the 12 &) 16 12 14 13 10 15
community
Serving on a jury 7 10 2 7 5 8 6 7
Protecting and enjoying our 9 6 6 11 12 10 &) 8
heritage and environment
Don't know 26 23 24 24 27 34 23 29
FORUM
RESEARCH
Income

$20k- | s4ok- | $eok- | $sok- | $100k-
o,
" il el el

Sample 1645

Obeying the law 3 8 3 5 2 4 1
Taking responsibility for 6 16 7 6 5 1 4
oneself and one’s family

Voting in elections 11 7 12 12 16 8 11
Driving safely 26 9 20 19 25 36 36
Helping others in the 12 4 11 16 11 19 11
community

Serving on a jury 7 10 8 7 4 7 3
Protecting and enjoying our 9 8 9 7 10 6 13
heritage and environment

Don't know 26 39 29 28 27 20 21
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Toronto, ON M5S 2V6

T 416.960.9600

F 416.960.9602

14 forumresearch.com




NEWS RELEASE

FORUM RESEARCH INC.

Education

Secondary
% school or less

Sample 1645 323

Obeying the law 3 6

Taking responsibility 6 10

for oneself and one’s

family

Voting in elections 11 11

Driving safely 26 18

Helping others in the 12 9

community

Serving on a jury 7 11

Protecting and enjoying 9 7

our heritage and

environment

Don't know 26 27
Region

%
Sample

Obeying the law

Taking responsibility for oneself and one’s family
Voting in elections

Driving safely

Helping others in the community

Serving on a jury

Protecting and enjoying our heritage and
environment

Don't know

15

Completed Post-
Some college
. ; college or graduate
or university . .
university degree
435 622 265
3 1 5
6 4 6
13 12 9
22 30 29
11 14 15
7 6 5
7 10 10
31 24 22

oo | a7 | an [ on | wo/se | aa | ec

1645 157 358 622 146 160 202

3 1 2 3 5 5 3
6 3 6 6 7 6 5
11 14 9 14 8 8 12

26 33 22 25 28 24 31
12 13 12 12 16 14 11
7 4 9 8 3 5 5
9 4 9 11 6 7

26 28 30 22 26 30 27
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When did the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms become part of the
Constitution?
Age/gender
% N TN ST T e ey
Sample 1645 213 843 754
1982 40 43 46 45 35 27 47 33
1988 10 7 10 9 14 13 11 9
1867 26 32 23 26 24 23 22 30
2000 2 2 1 3 3 4 2 3
Don’tknow 21 16 19 18 23 33 17 25
Income
%
Sample 1645 155
1982 40 18 29 40 50 48 50 FORUM
1988 10 10 8 12 7 11 12 RESEARCH
1867 26 24 35 21 23 24 23
2000 2 5 2 3 2 3 2
Don’t know 21 43 26 25 18 14 12
Education

% Total Secondary Some college or Completed college Post-graduate
0 school or less umversnty or umversnty degree

Sample 1645

1982 40 24 31 47 54
1988 10 9 9 12 9
1867 26 32 32 23 20
2000 2 2 2 2 5
Don’ 21 33 26 16 13
know
Region
oo L Lo Lo Ll Loc
Sample 1645 157 358 622 160 202
1982 40 40 41 42 34 37 39
1988 10 12 8 10 13 10 10
1867 26 24 24 26 31 32 27 180 Bloor Street W., #1400
2000 2 3 1 3 3 3 3 Toronto, ON MS5S 2V6
Don’tknow 21 22 25 20 19 17 21 T 416.960.9600
F 416.960.9602
16 forumresearch.com
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Regions of Canada 416.960.9603

Canada has five regions, which of the following is not one of them?

Age/gender
N | | ] e
Sample 1645 213 209 253 387 583 843 754
Atlantic Canada 2 3 0 2 1 4 2 2
Central Canada 6 7 8 3 6 7 6 7
The Prairies 4 3 3 5 3 4 3 4
Midwest 63 64 70 68 65 45 66 60
The West Coast 7 9 3 7 5 9 6 8
The Northern 4 2 3 4 4 6 4 3
Territories
Don't know 14 12 13 10 16 25 12 17
Income

$20k- $40k- $60k- $80k- $100k- FORUM
% P A
55 280 223 196 168 332
1

Sample 1645 1

Atlantic Canada 2 3 4 3 2 0

Central Canada 6 11 8 6 4 5

The Prairies 4 7 5 3 2 4 3
Midwest 63 40 49 56 72 72 73
The West Coast 7 6 11 7 7

The Northern 4 5 4 6 3 2 3
Territories

Don't know 14 29 21 19 11 11 8

180 Bloor Street W., #1400
Toronto, ON M5S 2V6
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Education

% Secondary Some college or | Completed college Post-
0 school or less university or university graduate
degree
Sample 1645 323 435 622 265
Atlantic Canada 2 3 3 2 0
Central Canada 6 7 7 5 7
The Prairies 4 5 5 2 3
Midwest 63 46 56 70 72
The West Coast 7 8 9 6 5
The Northern 4 5 4 3 3
Territories
Don't know 14 25 16 11 8
Region
N - | 1 | oo | on | wo/sx [ o | oc
Sample 1645 157 358 622 146 160 202
Atlantic Canada 2 1 3 2 2 1 2
Central Canada 6 8 7 6 6 7 5
The Prairies 4 3 2 5 6 2 4
Midwest 63 65 55 62 63 75 69 FORUM
The West Coast 1T T 10 3 8 RESEARCH
The Northern Territories 4 5 4 4 3 4 3
Don't know 14 12 21 15 11 9 9

180 Bloor Street W., #1400
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Inuit 416.960.9603

What does the word "Inuit" mean?

Age/gender
18 to 65 and
[})
N o | ] ] e
Sample 1645 213 209 253 387 583 843 754
The !\Iorth in the 7 3 5 6 3 3 7 7
Inuktitut language
Home" in the Inuktitut 3 4 7 7 5 5 3
language
The people” in the 56 53 59 60 55 54 58 55
Inuktitut language
Land" in the Inuktitut 7 ) 5 4 4 3 4
language
Don't know 27 24 30 25 25 30 27 26
Income
. Less than | 520000 | $40,000 | $60,000 [ o000 [ $100,000 FORUM
% Total $20,000 to to to $100,000 to
’ $40,000 | $60,000 | $80,000 ’ $250,000 RESEARCH
Sample 1645 155 280 223 196 168 332
"The North"
in the 7 8 9 6 8 3 5
Inuktitut
language
"Home" in
the Inuktitut 6 7 7 7 7 5 5
language
"The people"
n the. 56 45 49 58 52 65 60
Inuktitut
language
"Land" in the
Inuktitut 4 2 6 5 6 2 3
language
Don't know 27 38 30 25 26 24 27
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Education

Completed Post
o Secondary Some college
% Total . . college or graduate
school or less or university : .
university degree
Sample 1645 323 435 622 265
"The North" in the
Inuktitut language / 2 8 6 6
"Home" in the
Inuktitut language 6 11 / > 4
"The people" in
the Inuktitut 56 46 53 60 63
language
"Land" in the
Inuktitut language 4 3 4 > 3
Don't know 27 31 29 24 23
Region
% (ot [ At | ac | on | wesk | as | oc
Sample 1645 157 358 622 146 160 202
"The North" in the Inuktitut language 7 7 5 9 7 9 4
"Home" in the Inuktitut language 6 6 5 8 4 10 2 FORUM
"The people" in the Inuktitut language 56 52 53 57 59 54 64 RESEARCH
"Land" in the Inuktitut language 4 4 2 4 10 6 2
Don't know 27 32 35 22 21 21 28
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Current party leader

Who isn’t a current party leader in the House of Commons?

Age/gender
Sample 1645 213 209 253 387 583 843 754
Justin Trudeau 20 19 15 18 20 27 18 21
Andrew Scheer 6 5 6 5 6 7 6 6
Elizabeth May 9 11 9 8 10 7 10 9
Gilles Duceppe 53 51 60 57 52 46 58 48
Don't know 13 15 10 12 11 13 9 16
Income
. . $20,000 $40,000 $60,000 $80,000 to $100,000
% Total $20,000 to to to $100,000 to
’ $40,000 $60,000 $80,000 ’ $250,000

Sample 1645 155 280 223 196 168 332
Justin 20 25 26 18 18 14 15
Trudeau
Andrew 6 5 5 10 3 4 5 FORUM
i RESEARCH
Eleabst 9 10 11 7 9 10 11
May
Gilles 53 37 41 53 60 58 61
Duceppe
Don't 13 24 17 13 10 14 8
know
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Lorne Bozinoff, President

Education Ibozinoff@forumresearch.com

o Secondary Some college or Completed college Post graduate 416.960.9603
% Total
school or less umversnty or umversnty degree

Sample 1645

Justin 20 23 19 20 17

Trudeau

Andrew

Scheer 6 / 6 4 6

Elizabeth 9 9 10 9 9

May

Gilles 53 40 47 59 61

Duceppe

Don't know 13 21 18 8 7
Region

»  EIEEIEEE

Sample 1645 157 358 622 160 202

Justin Trudeau 20 22 6 23 28 26 24

Andrew Scheer 6 5 3 7 7 7 6

Elizabeth May 9 10 9 9 12 9 6

GillesDuceppe 53 51 72 48 41 42 50 FORUM

Don't know 13 11 10 13 12 16 14 RESEARCH
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Founding peoples
416.960.9603
Who are the founding peoples of Canada?
Age/gender
18 to 65 and
o,
: S
Sample 1645 213 209 253 387 583 843 754
LR AT 48 53 53 50 46 36 54 45
British
Inuit, Aboriginal, 12 15 6 13 11 12 10 13
British
Metis, French, British 10 7 11 11 11 12 10 10
Aboriginal, Metis, 13 14 11 12 14 15 11 15
French
Don't know 17 12 19 14 18 25 15 18
Income
; Less than $20,000 $40,000 $60,000 $80,000 to $100,000
% $20,000 to to to $100,000 to
’ $40,000 | $60,000 | $80,000 ’ $250,000 FORUM
Sample 1645 155 280 223 196 168 332 RESEARCH
Aboriginal,
French, 48 35 43 37 52 53 56
British
Inuit,
Aboriginal, 12 17 13 12 10 14 8
British
Metis,
French, 10 8 11 13 9 10 11
British
Aboriginal,
Metis, 13 15 14 15 17 12 13
French
Don't know 17 25 20 23 12 12 13
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Education

o Secondary Some college or | Completed college Post
% . S graduate
school or less university or university e
Sample 1645 323 435 622 265
Aboriginal,
French, British = = 5 &2 cl
Inuit,
Aboriginal, 12 16 10 12 8
British
Metis, French,
British 10 11 14 9 6
Aboriginal,
Metis, French CE L e = =
Don't know 17 21 20 14 14
Region
% o L Lac Ton Lusrse L Toc
Sample 1645 157 358 622 160 202
Aboriginal, French, British 48 47 52 49 43 43 49
Inuit, Aboriginal, British 12 11 5 13 12 20 14 FORUM
Metis, French, British 10 6 12 10 14 6 10 RESEARCH
Aboriginal, Metis, French 13 17 17 11 15 13 8
Don't know 17 19 15 16 16 19 20
180 Bloor Street W., #1400
Toronto, ON M5S 2V6
T 416.960.9600
F 416.960.9602
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CPR Ibozinoff@forumresearch.com
416.960.9603

What was the importance of the Canada Pacific Railway?

Age/gender
HEE
Sample 1645 213 209 253 387 583 843 754
Wealth (Canada increased
their GDP) 5 6 4 3 4 7 5 5
Steel (easy access from
West (to EZst) 8 9 / 11 6 9 8 2
Ee':;v railway fromseato .. o & @2 7 66 70 61
The start of the 8 10 11 7 7 4 6 10
manufacturing industry
Don’t know 14 15 12 17 11 14 12 16
Income
Less $20,000 $40,000 $60,000 $80,000 $100,000
% Total than to to to to to FORUM
$20,000 $40,000 $60,000 $80,000 $100,000 $250,000 RESEARCH
Sample 1645 155 280 223 196 168 332
Wealth (Canada
increased their 5 11 5 7 1 3 5
GDP)
Steel (easy
access from 8 10 9 7 8 8 8
West to East)
Unity (railway
et o 0 ] 65 44 56 62 72 70 74
The start of the
manufacturing 8 6 12 6 6 8 6
industry
Don’t know 14 29 17 18 13 10 6
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Education

Completed Post
o Secondary Some college
% . college or graduate
school or less or university : .
university degree
Sample 1645 323 435 622 265
Wealth (Canada
increased their GDP) > 8 4 > 4
Steel (easy access
from West to East) 8 10 ° 8 6
Unity (railway from 65 53 63 69 20
sea to sea)
The start of the
manufacturing 8 8 9 7 10
industry
Don’t know 14 23 15 11 11
Region
% (ot [ am [ ac | on | we/sk | a0 | oc_
Sample 1645 157 358 622 146 160 202
Wealth (Canada increased their GDP) 5 2 5 5 6 7 3
Steel (easy access from West to East) 8 4 10 10 6 9 5 FORUM
Unity (railway from sea to sea) 65 67 51 66 66 72 78 RESEARCH
The start of the manufacturing industry 8 3 10 9 6 6 6
Don’t know 14 23 23 11 15 6 8
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Head of state 416.960.9603

Who is Canada's Head of State?

Age/gender
18 to 65 and
[V)
N - | || ]
Sample 1645 213 209 253 387 583 843 754
The Prime Minister 39 42 42 43 34 32 36 43
The Sovereign 19 18 21 18 22 17 20 17
The President 3 6 2 1 1 2 2 4
The Governor 33 30 30 32 37 42 38 30
General
Don't know 6 4 6 6 6 6 5 7
Income
o rotaf | e then 52‘:':“ 54‘1':00 55‘1':00 $80,000 to $1°:";°°°
(]
D $40,000 $60,000 $80,000 LTy $250,000
Sample 1645 155 280 223 196 168 332 FORUM
The Prime 54 44 45 41 41 35 32 RESEARCH
Minister
The . 19 16 15 17 15 22 25
Sovereign
The
President 3 / / 3 ! 0 !
The
Governor 33 23 24 35 40 39 38
General
Don't know 6 11 9 4 3 4 3
Education ‘
Secondary Some college or | Completed college | Post graduate
% Total . . .
school or less university or university degree
Sample 1645 323 435 622 265
The Prime 39 46 43 38 27
Minister
The Sovereign 19 9 16 23 25
The President 3 5 4 1 6
The Governor 33 )8 31 35 39
General
Don't know 6 13 6 3 3
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Region
N - | | ac [ on [wersk [ 46 | sc_
Sample 1645 157 358 622 146 160 202
The Prime Minister 39 32 66 29 34 32 30
The Sovereign 19 29 12 21 16 19 22
The President 3 1 1 5 2 4 2
The Governor General 33 31 17 38 44 38 41
Don't know 6 7 3 6 5 7 6

For more information:
Lorne Bozinoff, Ph.D.

President

Forum Research Inc.

Tel: (416) 960-9603 FORUM
Fax: (416)960-9602 RESEARCH

E-mail: lbozinoff@forumresearch.com
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